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IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

OF MARYLAND

No. 1284

September Term, 19B8

ROCK CHURCH OF BALTIMORE, INC.

PECPLES COUNSEL FOR
BALTIMCRE COUNTY

Gilbert, C. J.,
Karwacki,
HEnnErr

PER CURIAM

Filed: June 24, 1989

ROCK CHURCH, * BEFORE THE

Petitioner *+ BOARD OF APPEALS OF

BOARD OF APPEALS, * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* (CARSE HO.#: BB=65-A

- L -

ORDER_OF APPEAL

Rock Church of Baltimore Inc, and Reverend Bart Pierce
individually, Petitioners, by their attorney, John V. Murphy,
Esquire, pursuant to Subtitle B of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure, appeal the decision of the panel of the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals dated March 3, 1988 to the Circuit
court for Baltimore County for reascns that the Board failed to
grant the Petitioners' request to grant a variance permitting
bui lding second identification sign on the Church property
pursuant to the Petitioners amended plan for a total signage of
84 square feet in lieu of the allowed one sign of 30 sguare

feet as prescribed by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
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Byd Rev. Bart Flerce, Pastor Johd V. Murphy, Esquitre ()

14 Morth Rolling Road
LRl Catonsville, Maryland 21228

{301) 744-4967
Attorney for Petitioners
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Rock Church of Baltimore, Inc., the appellant, operates

a4 church and school on its property located at the inter-

section of the Baltimore Beltway

(Interstate Route 69%5),

Loch Raven Boulevard and Cromwell Bridge Road in Towson. The

property is

situated in a residentially zoned area.

Perceiving that its presence was not well enough marked for

those traveling on the Beltway,
an B4 sguare foot,
illuminated lettering and

messages .

appellant decided to erect
free standing sign bearing its name in
capable of generating flashing

The Baltimore County zoning ordinance, however,

restricted the maximum size of such signs to 30 square

feat.

1

Aware of this restriction, appellant submitted to

the Zoning Commissioner its petition for a zoning variance.

Appellant in its petition listed three reasons for the

request:

L Sign will help to spread the Gospel
of our Lord Jesus Christ.

2. Toc maximize church exposure from
695. Since the church building is
surrounded by trees, visibility
from street level is difficult.
Our existing sign at our Cromwell
Bridge Road entrance is only 15
sgquare feet and serves more as an

Balto. Co. Zoning Reg. § 413.16 (1955),

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I, CERTIFY, that on this 25 day of )L .cbi

1988, this Order of Appeal was mailed, postage prepaid, to the
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Henry L. Lewis and Patricia Phipps, panel
members the Board of Appeals, 014 Courthouse, Towson, Maryland
21204 and Phillis Priedman, Esquire, Peoples Counsel, 0Old

Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204.
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On appeal, the Circuit Court for Baltimore County

(Jacsbson, J.) affirmed, holding that the decision of the
Board of Appeals was "fairly debatable” and shculd therefore

be left undisturbed. 1In its appeal from that juagment,

appellant raises the following issues for our review:

I. Did the Court err in affirming the
Board's decision as reasonably
debatable and fail to address the
questions of law presented?

II. Did the Board [of Appeals] err in
denying [appellant's] request for
variance in regard to its proposed
ldentification sign on the basis of
traffic safety?

ITII. Did the Board [of Appeals] err in

denying [appellant's] request on
the basis of some special and
negative treatment of signs in

residential zones?

IV. Did the Board [of Appeals] err in
denying [appellant's] request by
using the incorcect legal standard
for an "area" variance?

V. Did the Board [of Appeals] err in
denying [appellant's] request on
the basis of the compromise made in
design to accommodate the community
COnCerns?

We will affirm.

As the Board of Appeals recognized in its written

cpinion, a zoning variance will be granted under the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations only upon a showing that

enforcement of the =zoning regulation would work an

IN THE MATTER OF * IN THE

ROCK CHURCH OF BALTIMORE, "

CIRCII T
INC,, et al T COUR

. * FOR
Petiltioners

, . “ BALTIMORE COUNTY
Variance for sign on Property

located at 1507 Cromwell Bridge®

: CASE NO.#:
fﬁad, Baltimore, Md. 21214
[ ]

B8-65-3

PETITION

Now comes, Rock Church of Baltimore, Inc., and Reverend
Bart Pierce, individualiy, by their attorney, John V. Murphy,
Esquire, who appeals the decisions of the Board of Appeals of

Baltimore County dated March 1, 1988 for the following reasons:

A.  That the Board heard case number 88~65-A in which the

Petitioners requested to be allowed to erect an additional
identification sign on their property located at 1607 Cromwell
Bridge Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21234; and that,

B. The Petitioner Corporation owns the subject lot of
ground and buildings on which the Church reguests to be able to
erect the additional sign attached to the west facing wall of
the church building so as to be visible from a greater distance
than their existing non-illuminated sign at thair entrance road
on Cromwell Bridge Road.

C. That the Board of Appeals denled their request for a
variance from Zoning Regulations Section 413.1(b} and 413.5(d),
D. That the Petitioners appeal this decision to this

Honorable Court and saY that the Board of Appeals decision was

not supported by the evidence or based upon any credible

evidence before it, that said decision is inconsistant with the
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that the proposed sign would not provide effective guidance
to highway motorists. The Board rthus characterized the
bProposed sign as providing "minima. directional value,"

As the Court of Appeals held in McLean v. Soley, supra,

the determinations of the Board of APpeals must not be
disturbed if fairly debatable: "T.is rule will be adhered to
even if we were of the opinion that the administrative bedy

came to a conclusion we probably would not have reached on

the evidence." McLean, supra, 270 Md. at 215 {guoting
Sembly v. County Bd. of Appeals, 269 Md. 177 (1973)).

Northamptom Corp. v. Prince George's County, 273 Md. 93, 101
(1974);

Green v. Bair, 77 Md. App. 144, 152 (1388), cert.

denied, 315 Md. 307 (1989).
Having reviewed the record in this case, we hold thas
the clrcuit court gave proper deference to the decision of

the Board of Appeals. The issue of whether appellant

demonstrated that the relevant zoning regulation imposed

upon it an unreascnable burden or Practical difficulrty was

fairly debatable. Much of the evidence appellant introduced

in support of its case rtended only to establish the

commendably philanthropic causes which the church supports.
Unfortunately for appellant, the ends in this case do not
Justify the means. More substantial evidence was regquired
to show that the existing sign restriction significantly

hindered the chureh in its worthy pursuits, What little

only evidence befors it and was arbitrary and capricious. In
particular the Petitioner says:

1) That the Board's conclusion that an additional
sign along the Baltimora Beltway “can nct only be distracting
but dangerocus® is wholly unsupported by any credible evidence
and is beyond judical recognition.

2) That the Boards conclusion that the Zoning
regulations allow variance for Sign in a residential zone anly
in extraordinary circumstances is incorrect as a matter of law
and that signs are not treated differently in different zones
under Section 413 of the Zoning Regulations nor in appellate

oplnions.

3) That the Board misreads the casa of McLean v,

Soley, 270 MD. 208, 310 A.2d 781 (1973) which the Board holds
Lo mean that the standard to be used in granting variance is
"that the need for the reliaf requested must be substantial and
urgent and not merely far the property owWners convenierce." The
Petitioners respectfully suggest that the McLean, case
distinguishes the referenced standard and upholds a different
standard under which the variance should have been granted.

4) That the Board based its decision denying the
variance upon the "minimal directional value® of the amended
Sign plan but that such design is the resul: of compromises in
sign design to accommodate expressed concerns of the Peoples
Counsel and community. The Petitiocners say that such denial for

this reason would hbe unconscionable,

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner prays:

o
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A} That the requested zoning variance for an additional
sign be granted; and/or

B) That the case be remanded to the Board of Appeals with

direction as the proper standards of law to use in granting a
zoning variance;

e —

C) And for such other and further relief as the nature of
their cause may require,

V. Murphy, E
14 North Rolling Reo

Catonsville, Maryland
(301) T44-43967 b

Attorney for Petitioner

L

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE
I, CERTIFY, that on this a_!.ﬂlf of Tr«\t.ﬂm
r

1988, this Petition was mailed, postage prepaid, to Lawrence E

Schmidt, Henry L. Lewis and Patricia Phipps, panel members of
Chairperson, the Board of Appeals, Old Courthouse, Towson,

Maryland 21204 and Phillis Friedman, Esquire, Peoples' Counsel
L
Old Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204.
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Case Ho. BB=65-A
Rock Church

In cpposition to the petitioned variance was Jarmes G, Hoswell, a
planner from the Office of Planning and Zoning of Baltimore County. He

expressed his department’s opposition to eigns in residentlial zones and also

questicned the aesthetics of the proposal.

testified. Although the sign as amended and proposed at the hearing was less

cbjectionable than previcus proposals and also not directly visible by the

sign.

anticipated effect of the sign. Those witnesses in support of the varlance

stated that the sign was to be constructed for the purpose of identifying the
were constructed as depicted in patitioner's Exhibit No. 1. That is, by the

testimony of even the Petitioner's expert, there would be minimal directlicnal
value to motorists on the beltway. Rather, the real benefit, if any, appears

facility. Althcugh this assistance may be welcomed by those travelers, the

such that, in the Board's opinion, the entrance is easily determlnable.

for this standard have been set forth on numerous occasions by this Board and

are provided in McLean v. Soley, 270 MD 208, 310 A2nd TB3 {1973]. That is,

Residents of the community including Mr. Waters and Mr, Schwab also

surrounding residential corpmunities, they contlnued in their cpposition to the

In addressing the petition, it is relevant to note the purpose and

site. However, much of this intended effect woulc not be obtained if the sign

to be to those individuals who have already made the proper exit from the bell-

way and who, once reaching Cromwell Bridge Road, are still unable to locate the
proximity of the church's driveway entrance to the croowell Bridge ramps is of
The Board must address the variance pursuant to Section 307 of the

B.C.Z.R., which provides that the petitioner must prove practlical difficulty or

unreasonable hardship in order for his petition to be granted. The guldelines

o® o®

Tounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Tioom 200 Court House
Taotoson, Margland 21204
(301) 494-3180

March 3, 1088

John ¥. Murphy, Eaquire
16 E. Lombard Street
Balitmore, MD 21202

RE: Case No. BB-£5-A
Bock Church

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Encloszed is a copy of the final Cpinion and Order
passed today the County Board of Appeals regarcing the subject

matter.
Sincerely,
—---.-= f [
r "w mg ¥ bR ’
y F\’;HJ_-: -._( f::'_ B PR R SR
Kathleen C. Weldenhammer
Administrative Secretary
Encl.

cc: Mr. Christopher J. Trlonfo
Mr. Samuel D. Morrone
Mr. Eugene Waters
Mr. Stewart Shannick
Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire
F. David Flelds
James G. Hoswell
J. Robert Halnes
Ann M. Nastarowlcz
James E. Dyer .~
Robyn El&ﬂhgfﬁf
Arncld Jablon, County Attorney
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| Case No. BE-ES5-A
|| Rock Churcn 1.

|

| |
itkz nead for the relief requested must oe substantial and urgent, and not merely
 for the property cowner's convenlence. Additionally, variances suould be granted

|
i
|
|
1
|
|

only if in strict hargony to ing zening regulaticns and without substantial

| . e B3

| injury to the public health, salety and general welfare. Applying those
| |
\| atandards to the case before us, We are not persuaded that the Petiticner has l

met his burden. That is, the restricticnsa imposed by these regulations do not

in our view prevent the property owner from using his property as contemplated. |

Further, the impact of granting the variance on mwoth the surrcunding community

‘| and the motoring public must ke considered, Clearly, the intent of any sign is
' to catch the eye of a passer-by. AL this location, with high-speed beltway !
traffic, tne proliferation of any sign must be clearly monitored. The results

of excess signage along these routes can be pot only distracting, but cangerous.

| i

1
i
| |
| N ]
| particularly in a residentlal ares, the restrictions contained within Secticn h-?
of the B.C.Z.R. should he set aside only in extraordinary clrcumsiances.

1. our view, the circumstances as described and the evidence pre-

sented do not so justify the granting of this variance. Therefore, the Board

will deny the variance as petitioned for and will so order.

ORDER

It is therefore this 3rd day of March , 1988 by the County

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ORDERED that the Petitlon for Varliance
from Secticns 413.1(b) and 413.,5(d} of the Baltipore County Zoning Regulations
to permit construction of a sign greater than the area allowed be and the same
is DENIED.

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance

with Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.
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IIH THE MATTER OF
THE APPLICATION OF

BEFORE

ROCK CHURCH s COUNTY BOARD OUF APPEALS
FOR A ZONWING VARIANCE ON PROPERTY
LCOATED ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER : oF

OF CROMWELL BRIDGE ROAD AND LOCH
|| RAVEN BOULEVARD (1607 CROMWELL :
BRIDGE ROAD)

|| 9th ELECTION DISTRICT :
6th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY
CASE NO. B88-65-A
| : 3 1 E i8I
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CPINION

F the Zoning Commissioner, dated July 30, 1987. In his Order, the Zoning

Commissionar denled the property owner's Petition for Zoning Variance from

| Sections £13.1(b) and &13.5(d) of the Baltimore County Zoning RAegulations

tial area [D.E. 2) in which this property is located.

Tr stimony was recelved from numerous witnesses. BEeverend Bart

addition to religious services: =chool classes, athletic events, and other

of the church functions attract a great number of visitors and non-members.

|| Bacause of the church's peculiar topograpnical location and due Lo the great
| amount of folimge surrounding the site, he opinecd thalt Lhe building suffered

from visibility and accessibility problems. That is, he advised of numerous

would assist in providing direction to those individuals searching for the

church.

o® o®

Case No. BEB=-65-A
Rock Church

COUNTY BOARD OF AFPFEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

E This matter comes before the Board as an appeal of the decision of

(8.C.Z.R.). Specifically, the Rock Church seeks a variance to allow conatruc-

tion of an illuminated sign larger than the size permitted within the reslden-

Plerce, pastor of the Rock Church, testirfied, He described the services which

his church offers to the community. Activities conducted on site include, in

services to members of the community in need. Reverend Plerce stated that many

occasions when visitors to the church were unable to locate the Ffacility. 1In

his view, the construction of a =ign as depicted in Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1

s e -sﬁw’ﬁ#r'_
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—~Tence E. Schmidt, Acting Chairman
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case No., B8-65-A
Rock Church

1 = v
Also testifylng on behall of the petition was Scott McGreger, a nro=

fessicnal athlete and active membar of the church. He

relterated the gocod desds

and services rendered within the church and opined that a denlal of the pe: |

L

tioned varlance would hinder the growth of the church.

s .
n his wiew, the

posed aign would not detrimentally impact the surrounding communi
provide a real service to those attempiing to reach the church.

Christopher Trionfo, a deacon of the church, re

peated The Lesgt

of Mr. McOregor and Reverend Flerce. In additicn to beltway traffic

Mr. Trionfo stated that the construction of a sign as proposed would be vi
from the razps onto Croswell Bridge Road and Loch Raven Boulevard from the

Baltimore Beltway (I-585).

inis Board 1s most certainly impressed by the sincarity of tha

above three witnesses and the active role the church has assumed witmin tha
comounity. Certalnly, the good works accomplished by t.ls echurch are wel P'-xH
and undisputed, i !

||||||

the Board must consider the variance on its own merits,
The final wltness in support ¢f the netiticon was Robert Mathen, a |
hert Nather,

professional sign salesman and designer. He stated that the proposed sign,

although 1lluminated, would not disturb the tranqullity of the surrcunding area

y : |

| That is, he described the proposed {llumination as producing a "glow," which :
e g - [] LR e ]

| would enable visitars to clearly see the sign at night but would not cause a

"shining" of light into the neighborhood. His teatimony was particularly rele- |

vant in that he stated that the proposed sign would not assist travelers west-

bound on the beltway in locating the church, That is, because of the topagraphy
b 1 r.-al

of 1-695 and the hill on which the church sits, only a minimal amount of assist-

ance would be provided to west-bound baltway traffic.
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MEMORANDUM OPINICN AND ORDER

This case comes before this= Court as an appeal frem an Order
of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals affirming a decision of
the Zoning Commissioner, dated June 30, 1987, wherein the Appellant
vas denied a variance from the applicable sections of the Zoning
Regulations. Originally, the variance was sought to allow construct-
jon of an illuminated sign larger than the size permitted vithin
the residential area in which the church property is located.
Between the time of the Zoning Commissioner's Crder and the hearing
before the Board, the specifications of the sign were amended in
an attempt to overcome objections from the surrounding community.
Nevertheless, after a full hearing, the Board affirmed the decision
of the Commissioner by its written Opinion and Order of March 3.
1988. This Court shall affirm the decision of the Board.

The scope of this Court's review in such cases is that if
there was sufficient evidence to make the issue before the Board

fairly debatable, then the decision of the Board must be affirmed.

McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 310 A.2d 783 (1973).
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i éﬁﬂg .. THIE EE‘I’I*BLE LF‘EEHSE_, HI 'II'IiI. dg,r q[ E'F'llﬂll‘ . l?ﬂﬁ ,
¥ > . . pMM FOR ZONING ?ANCE 6 ..-:__A. :'I" i:ﬂ between BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, hereinafter referred 1o o1 “Lu:lr:ut"_ :n-:l'
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: ﬁr 2 "T.:' 'n":f Licanses™. Jhereinatier

The undersigned, | owner(s) of the perty situate in Baltimore County and which is
described in the descri Mplﬂﬂwp;:r!hlndmdtlplﬂhm,hl petition for a

Variance from Section ..413.1b to permit two (2) sigos with a tetal of _____________ 2
B4 square feer in lieu of the allowed one (1) sign of 30 square feet and 413.5.d

B N N L T R R e

_to parmit a sign height of 40 feet in lieu of the allowed 25 feet

. e N T O T R L L L T o e e o ek R -

WITHNESSETH:

Based upon a reviev of the enti
ire record of the proceedings THAT the Licenses ho: requested the right ond privilege 1o anter upon and use that pertion of the

Licenser's property, hereinafter relerred 10 as porcal of lond, os delineared on o plat entitled  Rock Church

. attached hereto, mode o port hereof, ond marked “"Exhibit A", for the purpose
stated below, ond the Licensor iy willing 1o grent such use subject te the terms and conditions as hereinaftar
sat focth,

Description for Rock Chur h
1607 Cromwell Bridge Rd

before the Board, including the exhibits, and after hearing argu-

ment of counsel in thi
13 ﬂ-p‘pﬂ'ﬂlr this Located on the Southeast corner of Cromeell Eri.dg;t Rd.

Court finds that reascnable
and Loch Raven Blvd. and thence running Nurth 179 15' East

minds could reascnably reach the conclusion from the facts in the

....................................................................................... - Bi0* thence South 260 5B' East 610% to the North side of MOW. THEREEORE. i ideroti 1 the rich st harein aran
record before the Board of the Zoning Regulstions of Ballimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the the Daltimore Beltway and thence :unning 898 in a : ¢+ In consideration o D:”:"'I' nf;dll:l'm[l"l‘l' ®rEIN gro Td un:'l:r -u.:;n u‘: One
] foliowing reasons: {indicate hardship ﬂl":nptﬂﬂﬂlfﬂﬁﬂﬂ{iLd 3 Chri Northwesterly direction to the West side Loch H.Eveﬂ Blvd. Licenuon i advaiics for the pariad  Octiobar 4 1m' » P01 Dy the Licenses lo the
Accordingly, the decision of the Baltimore County Board of 1. Sign will help to spread the Geospel of our esus Christ. and thence running in a Nertherly direction 380" to the to September 10, 1994 , it is mutvally ogresd as fallows.

place of beginning.

2. To maximize church exposure from 695. Since the church bullding is surrounded

by trees, visibilicy from street level is difficult. Our exiscing sign at our
Cromwell Bridge Road entrance is only 15 square feet and serves sore as an
ornamental entrance than a directional sign.

1. LICENSOR hersby gronts unto Licensee, ond the latter hereby occepts o license to enter wpon ond uie
the porcel of lond as delineated on the oforementionsd plat solely for the purpose of sreet ing » sign with
a base 11 feet wide and height of spproximately 9 feer.

hppeals is hereby APPIRMED and it i3 so ORDERED.

Grantee 13 responsible for mowing grass and msintaining area around the sign.

3. Sign facing 695 will enable ctravelers to see church location and minimize
difficulty in finding it when spproaching Cromwell Bridge Racd on Loch Raven Boulevard.
Property Is to be posied and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

LEONARD 5. JAEOB

Date signed

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this
tion, and further agree o and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Itimore County adopled pursuant to the Zoning Law For Ballimore County.

COPIES SENY TO:

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penpalties of perjury, that I/'we
are the legal owner(s! of the propertly
which is the subject of this Petition.

John ¥, Murphy., Esguire 2. LICENSOR shall hove the right of ingress ond egress over the soid parcel of lond 1g:

Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire
Michael Gisriel, Esquire

0. Construct, operote ond maintain present ond’'or future gos and/or eleciric facilities in, aver and
under the said parcel of lond ond the right 10 make necessory cpenings and excavations for the
purpese of examining, repairing, allering o extending 1oid electric and or gas fecilities provided
thet all apenings ond excovations shall be properly refilled and resurfaced aad the parcel of land

left in o good ond scfe condition,

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):
Rev.

Bart Plerce

ST S T T e R N EN I U .-

————————————————————————————————————————— - - - ' : Maoke tes! borings o surveys on soid parcsl of land provided that such ingress and egress 1o the
parcel of land does not unreosonably disturk the peaceful enjoyment of the licensee.

for Rock Church

e o e - s e - - - - e e i - e - - -_-_______-_-___-____--__-.-__--_____-iﬁ[_

(Type or Print Name)

€. Trim, tep ond/or cut! down and keep irimmed, topped and cut down any 'rees o Bushes on agid
parcel of land which, in the sole judgment of Licensor, may imterfere with or fall upon the 3oid
present ond.‘or future gos and/‘or electric facilities.

L S IS L e i e e [ - ] e R o i o e . ] - e . s o e T R s B e e i [ e < i e et e S - N e il

City and State Signature

J. LICENSOR 1hall not be liakle for any crop and/or other damage, regardless of coute, on the parcel
of land,

Altoarney for Pelitioner:

1607 Cromwell Bridge Road

. {Type or Print Name) Address " Phone Mo,
Baltimore, Maryland ?123&

e e S R i e - o e e e e o S S - - N —— S ———

Signature Cirty and State

4, LICENSEE, os pari of the consideralion hereaf, agrees fa;

a. Accapt the porcel of land in its present condition for the right and privilege hereby given,

k. Keep said parcel ol land in good order ond condition at all time:,

__________________________________________ Name, address and phone number of legal ownper, con-
Address tract purchaser or representatve [0 be contacted

€. Comply with all present ond future applicable lows ond requirements of publie authorities in respect
to the parcel of land or use thereof,

TEETEEr TR W e i B o L T ——

Ciry and State Name

(L3457

1EE OvER]

\jmrnnf': Telephone N0 oo cemecceemmaaa ¥ T e M s e T ey
. Address Phaone No.

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Raltimore County, this . 2th ____________ day

...... Junfe e ceeecanaa, 10.87 ., thal the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law o Baltimore County, ia two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Ballimore County in Room 106, County Office Building In Towson, Ballimore

County, on the ___. %0 . dayof .01y 1987 g 1:30

B

i i nd assigns, from ond ogainsi

i he Licensor, its agents, amployses o . .

® IFEIW““I":‘-I"d;I.'.TuIM!Id'nul'mlljnlI Tﬂﬁmil::g: o :.-run or property, including the loss of life, ““mﬂ‘:.:
gny ond 0 I:halt:l::' the ogents employses, gasigns, Lervants, invitees, tﬂ-ﬂlfut*ﬁ;i;-:;l m::"h"
i IllhI“m'l'lcl of Licensor or Licenses, while in and around the licansed parcel @ ,‘ s
. ﬂ.;' I:I!II”I-_-,::'.q m:1|1ul: negligence on the port of the Licensos, its agenls, employess or asfigns,
resuiling Ir

sing in any manner from the exercise of the right and privilege harein granted,

ari

1L
s. Hot to assign this Licenis ar transier in any monner gny part thersof for any purpo

gture unless specifically provided for

ROCK CHURCH OF BALTIMORE -

sjucturas of any kind or m
INC, et al

{, Mot 1o construct any buildings of & -

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thig [ 355—
by this licenss.

day of April, 1988, a copy

all property belonging ot the Licenssme, surrendar The Appellants * CIRCUIT COURT

of the foregoin
of land 1o Licensor upen going Answer to Petition on

IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF ROCK CHURCH, et al : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

FOR ZONING VARTANCE ON PROPER=F —
= N PROPERTY AA

in Licani,

. A
d and surrander poasession of said parcel preal was delivered to the

g. Remove, upon termination of th
right and privilege haraby gronte ;
rermination in good order and condition.

A:Eminlﬁtratj.ug SEcrEtEl"ﬂ'. Vs. " FOR

County Board of Appeals, Room 200, Court
House, Towson, MD 21204; and mailed

shall not be held 1o cragte BALTIMORE COUNTY

PEOPLES COUNSEL oF

of sum of sums in edvance : . BRIDGE RD. & LOCP RAVEN T -
5. THE PAYMENT horewnces r:a“;. L:;::I:.:nmln:‘: paid, but the Licensor moy of any time revoke this (1607 CROMWELL BRIDGE EDB?D ' AT LAW te Johe V. Murphy, Esquire, BALTIMORE, et al .
gn irravocable license {l;-r the Fi'f ;::.ﬁj days® writien notice and rafunding the payment for the balonce of 9th Electicn Distriee . B} 16 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore, MD 21202 Case No.#: 88 cg 153%/54/339
License by giving the Licenses i irky ¥ 6th Councilmanie Districe * Case No. BBCGI539/54/339 ) Appellees F

the pariod for which the some has been paid.
4. THIS LICENSE may be ranawad thirty (30) doys prior lo the sxpiration

extansion thereof Hmwm:'wﬁ Ll } o B e x

[ 1
Bomty a2 1

of the original term of any

KRl

ORDER FOR APPEAL TO THE
OF SPECIAL APPEALS

ANSWER TO PETITION oM AFPPEAL

7 3o

Phyllis Cole Friedman

COURT

16 be duly exscuted the doy and year People's Counsel for Baltimore Founty
]

v gd this License
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the porties herelo hava caul i - Protestant below and Appellas
first above wirtten. A» Answers the Petition heretofore f N
BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY . re filed by the Appellant, viz: oW comes, the Appellants, Rock Church of Balti
s . at th more, Inc,
WITNESS . \ ¢ Appellee denfes the allegations made and contained ‘- and Pastor Bart Pierce, by their attorn J
] I' : f,} (SEAL) Parugraph & snd 3 oo . €Y John ¥. Murphy
IS} 1§ 1 o BY: Supdptisor, Property Manogemen? ol sald Petition, Esquire, who appeal the decision of the § r
- ﬂ'nﬂ'fﬂhle I.-':_'ﬂ'ﬂ d
. itk 2. That th are 2
] Robert 1. Smith ¢ Appellee admits the allegations made and contained in Jacabson dated August 16, 1988 affirming the deci
Paragraph g € decision of the
8Taph C of sald petition. Baltimore County Board of A 1 : y
WITNESS: 3. .That th PPeats which denied the Appellants
: : At the Appellee denies TeRueRt: for vari '
. | _'_,_:‘?‘ the allegations made and caontained in Flance for a aign on the Appellants' pr
P Paragraph D of said petition, Property.

4.

In further answering,

f People's Counsel Etates that the decision
of the -
County Board of Appeals was reasonable and lawfyl

substantial evidence,

. ) - 1
Jnh:;; gﬁ';‘ab RIIFRT-SEN
- Murphy, E '
14 North Rﬂllgng :g:;fﬁ

Catonsville, Mar 1
(301) 744-49¢7 NG dke2d

and based on

Moiling Address:

and was neither arbitrary nor capricious,

WHERE

1607 Cromwell Bridge Road

FORE, Appellee People’s Counsel prays char

an Order be passed

sustalning and affirming the

LB O ey e
i W |'
AT BN Ll BGad

Rl AR RN e
TR P P

decisfon of the Ba

Baltimore  Md. Zip 21237

) ltimore County Board of
ol imece__td. ‘ Ppeals dated March 3, 1988

Church  BR2 2217

. . I
FLFE o
Ml Gt Pt
Phyllis Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore

County
—
OF: f&; 2
Q1 dr L ”‘ﬁ"" s f‘:' MEZA
ETFJ&;P' d¥ Edu Feter Max Zimmerman
Rovag . Soputy People's Counsel
JAl3zy" ALhn Room 223, Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188
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1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this j_j day of S.’;J:I‘_
J
ds ﬂulilﬂﬂ;

1988, a copy of the aforegoing Order of Appeal w

Postage prepaid, to Peter M. Zimmerman, Esquire, Peoples

Counsel Ofrice, 014 Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204 ana

Michael Gisriel, Esquire, Suite 400, 210 E.
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3514,

Lexington Street,

lﬁ"{;hn Lr mﬂh.-'r'tf*—fl.t']
John V. Murphy, Esfiulre

TTE : 1 THE
IN THE MATTER OF g It THE
THE APPLICATION OF - coust
ROCK CHURCH . .

FOR ZOMIHRG VARIANCE ON PROFPERTY -

T T LAW
gth ELECTION DISTRICT A
Gth COUNCILMAMIC DISTRICT ' st i
ROCE CHURCH OF BALTIMORE, INC., . e e
PETITIONER-PLAINTIFF : Folio No.
FILE NO. BB-£5-A File No. _ RB-CG-1530
= L] - L4 : l
1 3 : : 1 T ! : 1
CERTIFICATE OF NCTICE

Mr. Clerk:

Md.

LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER
OF CROMWELL BRIDGE RD. AND LOCH
RAVEN BLYD,. (1607 CROMWELL

BRIDGE RD.) ,

- b
fules of Procedure, Lawrence E. Schmidt, Henry H. Lewis and Patricla Phlipps,
- samm e F A
constituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, have given notice
Ll

ty to th
by mall of the filing of the appeal to the representative of every party t @

proceeding before it; namely, John V. Murphy, Esq., 16 E. Lombard St., Baltimors,

Meadow Drive, Towson, Md. 21204, Protestart;

':. *
Chatterleigh Association, 1007 Concordia Dr., Towson, Md. 21204, Protestants;

Stewart Shannick, 1111 Ryegate Rd., Towson, Md. 21204;
Cowpens Ave., Towson, Md. 21204; and Phyllis C. Friedman, Esg., Rm. 223,

0ld Court House, Towson, Md. 21204, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, a

L
copy of which Rotice is attached hereto and prayed that it may be made & part

thereof .

L2 ]

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2id) of the Maryland

: e, 1212 Brook
21202, Counsel for Petitioner-Plaintiff; Samuel D. Morrone,

Eugene Waters, Presldent,

H. B, Warfield, 1007

i

J olmen

“County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Count:

m. 200, Court House, Towscn, Md. 21204
404-3180

‘I

*= || IN THE MATLER UF‘I' - ‘I.

THE APPLICATION OF ! s ne
ROCK CHURCH
FOR ZONING VARIANCE ON PROPERTY : S o
LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER FO
E: CROMWELL BRIDGE RD. AND LOCH : g
VEN BLVD. (1 OUNTY
MAVER BLvm. 607 CROMWELL BALTIMORE o
9th ELECTION DISTRICT :
6th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT i e
: f
ROCK CHURCH OF BALTIMORE, INc.. e 24
PETITICI'IEH-E'LAIHTIFF Folio Neo
" " 130
FILE NO. 88-65-& : File No. 88.rn_1530
I H H H | | Ft. 2 - ] H : ¥
CERTIFIED  COPIES oF FROCEEDINGS  BEFORE  Tug
ZONING  COMMISSIONER  AmD THE  BOARD  OF  APPEALS

) OF BALTIMORE  COUNTY

T0 THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

And now come Lawrence E, Schmide, Henry H. Lewis and Patricia

Phipps, constituting the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimors County, and in

answer to the Order for Appeal directed ageinst

them in this case, herewith

re
turn the record of proceedings had in the above entitled matter, consisting

of the rullawing certified coples or original papers on file in the office of

the Zoning Department or Baltimore County:
No. BB-65-4

d
une 5, 1987 Petition or Rock Church by Rev. Bart Plerce, far variance

from Sec. 413.1p to permit 2 3igns with a total or 84 =q
t. in lieu of the allowed 1 Sign of 30 sg. re, and )

413.5.d to permit a3 51
En helght of & o9
allowed 25 rt. € 0 ft. in lieu of the

June 5 ﬂr::; of Zoning Commissioner directing advertisemsnt and
:: 1;23 sfmfrnperzy - date of hearing set for July 29, 14937

July & Certificate or Fosting or property filed

July 9 Certificate of Publicatien in newspaper filed

July 20 g;:ifgzzeagi?:étlnare County Zening Plans Advisory

July 29

At 1:30 p.n. hearing held on petition by Zoning Commissianes

L4

Rock Church
Case HNo. EE-Eﬁ-ﬂ

T —

[§8 ]

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegoing Certificate af |
Notice has been malled to John V. Murphy, Esg., 16 E. Lombard 5:., Saltimore,
Md. 21202, Counsel for Petitioner-Plaintiff; Samuel D. Morrena, 1212 Brook

Meadow Dr., Towson, Md. 21204, Protastant: Eugene Waters, Freaident,

Chatterleigh Asscclation, 1007 Concordia Dr., Towson, Md. 21204, Protestantas
tewart Shannlck, 1117 Ryegate Rd., Towson, Md. 212043 H. B. Warfield, 1007

Cowpens Ave., Towson, Md, 21204; and Phyllis C. Friedman, Exq., Am. 223,

0l1d Court House, Towson, Md. 21204, People's Counszel for Baltimore County, on

this _&tp day of April, 1988,

L e |

~Juhe Holmen

Rock Church .

2.
File No. BB-55=A

July 30, 1987 Order of the Zoning Commissioner denying the Petition for
Variances to permit two signs totaling 84 =q. ft. in 1i=u
of the permitted one =ign containing 30 sq. ft. and a sign
helight of 40 ft. in lieu of the permitted 25 ft.

September 1 Order for Appeal to the C.B. of A. from Aav., Bart Plerce,

The Rock Church.
February 11, 1588 Hearing on appeal beflore Tounty Board of Appeals
March 3 Order of the Board of Appeals ordering that the Petition

for Variance to permit construction of a sign greatar than
the area allowed be DENIED.

March 31 Order for Appeal filed in the Circult Ct. for Baltimore
County by John V. Murphy, Esq., on behalf of Petitioners.

March 31 Fetitlon to accompany Order for Appeal filed in the Circuit
Ct. fur Baltimore County

April & Certificate of Notice sent to interested parties

May 2 Transcript of testimony filed

Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1 - Froposed sign drawing, 1/13/88

" " " 2 - Aerial Photographic Map of
site dated 1/19/86.

" n 1. Fhotogrammetic/topographic map
of site and area

" " " 4 - Photos of site, &4=f - &4-L

" " o 5 = Three larger photographs of
site, SA. SB, 5C

n n " & = State Highway Aerial Photo
(in Bd.'s closet)

" " " TA = Permit for sign, 12/23/85.

o " " 7B - Bubject sign which recelved
permit

" " " B = Bite Distance Data

People's Counsel's Exhibit No. | - Gerbep Comments dated

6/30/87.

2 - Balto, Co. Zoning Map #I40

May 2, 1988

County Bonrd of Appenls of Baltimore Coimty

Koom 200 Caurt j‘lmllr
Totoson, Marpland 21204
V301 -191-3180
October 19, 1987

NOTTICE o F ASSIGNMENT
— ____=—_—=

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND
IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2{b). ABSOLUTELY NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY
COUNCIL BILL #59-79.

ALounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Eaun;y

CASE NO. BB-65-A

ASSIGNED FOR:

AOCK CHURCH

SE/corner Cromwell Bridge RBd, and
Loch Haven Blvd,

(1507 Cromwell Bridge Rd4.)

Qth Election District
6th Council. District

Var.-5igns

7/30/87 = Z.C.'s Order - Var ances, DENIED

cCl

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 1087, at 10 a.m.
\

Christopher J, Trionfo
c/o Rock Church

Agent for Petitioner

Samuel D. Morrone Protestant
Eugene Water, Pres,
Chatterlelgh Assoc. Frotestants

Stewart Shannick
Phyllis C. Friedman reople's Counsel

Norman E. Gerber
James Hoawell

J. Robert Halnes 'T"‘?:]‘?F
Ann Nastarowicz Al Y e f”
Ja: E. Dyer i
ﬁmt duBols

0CT 20 1987

ZONING OFFICE

June Holmen, Secretary

1
. ' 5

Rock Church 3,
File No. BB-65-4

Protestants' Exhibit No. 1 - Chatterlelgh Assn. Fule 8
Compliance Packet

" - " 2A - PFoad map of sublect area
highlighted with plcture gulde

" - " ¢B - Photos taken from points as
marked on #24.

Record of proceedings Tiled in the Clrcult Ct. for BeRltimorg
County

Record of proceedings pursuant to which sald Order was

=

entered and upon which said Board acted are hereby lorwarded to the Courd,

together with exhibits entered into evidence belore the Board.  Howaver, all
T q T ", P I-J-:-n_l-:

tangible material or evidence of an unwleldy or bulky nature wlll be rataine

in the Board of Appeals®' office, and upon request of the parties or the Co

- s L3 """‘:"_1'1-
will be transmitted to the Court by whomever instltutes ihe reguest

s

Respectfully submitted,

¢er John Y. Murphy, Esq.
Phyllis C. Friedman
Mr. Eugene waters

umty ﬁwh of Apprals of Elh!hmnrgrunig

Room 200 Conri Hous,
Toiwson, Margland 21204
(301} 484-3180

April 4, 1588

i
-:ﬂiﬁ)
2 i
6 .. My
"":-'E'-'
E.]{r
LY -
Fhyllis C. Friedman g UFHC
People's Counsel for Baltimore County £?
Court Housa
Towson, Md. 21204

Ae: Case No, BB-£5-4

Dear Mrs. Friedman: Aock Churen

Notice is hereby Biven, in accordance with the
Aules of Procedure of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that
an appeal has been taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore

County from the decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered
in the above matter.

Enclosed i3 a copy of the Certificate of Hotice.
Very truly yours,

. ;} = 7
"'“"-'r"':r:i-z.{, /a_./j‘-"‘ =

June Holmen, Secretary
] J

Cc: Samuel D. Morrone fo
Eugene Waters
Stewart Shannick
H. B. Warfield
David Fields
James Hoswell
J. Robert Haines
Ann Nastarowlcz
James E. Dyer
Fdcket Clerk



paltimore Coun

d Courthouse,
ol Maryland

ToWSOT,

4

4

-

IN THE MATTER OF 1 IN THE
THE APPLICATION OF

ROCK CHURCH CIRCULT COURT
FOR ZONING VARIANCE ON PROPERTY

LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST COANER FOR

OF CROMWELL BRIDGE RD. AND LOCH

HAVEN BLVD. (1607 CROMWELL BALTIMORE COUNTY
BRIDGE RD.)

9th ELECTION DISTRICT AT LAW

6th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

CG Doc. No. g4

ROCK CHURCH OF BALTIMORE, INC.,
FPETITIOHNER-PLAINTIFF ] Folio No. 3119

FILE HO. BB=A5=A File No. BR-CC=1519

' [ : H : : : i

RCTICE

Mr. Clerk:
Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland

Fules of Procedure, Lawrence E, Schmidt, Henry H. Lewils and Patricla Phlpps,
by mail of the filing of the appeal toc the representative of every party to the

M2, 21202, Counsel for Petiticner-Plaintiff: Samuel D. Morrone, 1212 Brock
“eadow Drive, Towson, Md. 21204, Protestant; Eugene Waters, President,
Chatterleigh Asscciation, 1007 Concordia Dr., Towscn, Md, 21204, Protestants:
Stewa: t Shannick, 1111 Rysgate Rd., Towson, Md, 21204; H. B. Warfleld, 1007
Lowpens Ave., Towson, Md. 21204; and Payllis C. Friedman, Esqg., Rm. 223,

Uld Court House, Towson, Md. 21204, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, a

copy of which Notice 13 attached hereto and prayed tha: it may be made a part

Rt
b 2rL o -

thereol .

i

conatituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, have given notice

proceeding before it; nazely, Joha V. Murphy, Esg., 16 E. Lombard St., Baltimors

7
Ny Tl ;
Jqpé Holmen”

W RO, }y Court House, Towson, Md. 21204
494-3180

vy Board of hppeals
Room #205
21204

o o r Boulevard
e Fetitiuncgz;uzi?iggidgﬂ Road and Loch Rave
or.
??;ET cromiell Bridge Road)
fock Church = petitioner
case Ro. BA=-65=A
: decision
| anpeal of the
pear Board t on Septesber Z, 193;hri:tnpgzi Sy i%ﬁﬁz
Please be advised Lhi:ed St WL ni e opner 5. Teiont ﬂ 2
Sustione abn“e-rererttive g agge ! wen a date and time for .
rendtgatttinner. ALl relall . ias to (e el
e notifly a
ith. Please e -
Ez;z:l e . thia matler, please do not hesi

to contact this office.

JEH:b}s

CcCl

in
1f you have any quesations concerning

Very truly ynurﬂn

E%{ 'i13’1ﬂixtjha
. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Cormissioner

petitioner 21234
3. Trionfo, Agent for Road, Baltimore, Md.
Mr. ChriatﬂPhE; i p7 Cromwell Rridge )
Ny
c/o Rock Chur
estant

Morrone, Frot

204
adow Drive, TowsOn, 21

Mr. Samuel D-.

1212 Brook Me Frotestants

1001 Concordla Drive, ToW30M, Md.

dman, Esquire,
Phyllis Cole Friear ﬁthiﬁﬂr“ County 51204

1a Counse
E;ﬂp}v_if 01d Courthouse, ToWS0N
i ¥

le

“County Doard of Appeals of Baltimore Codnt

i ¢

Rock Church

Meadow Dr., Towson, Md. 21204, Frotestant; Eugene Waters, President,

this ith day af April, 1988,

v

Cowpens Ave., Towson, Md. 21204; and Phyllis C. Friedman, Esq., Rm. 223,

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegoing Certificate of
Wotice has been mailed to John V. Murphy, Esq., 16 E. Lombard St., Baltimore,

Md. 21202, Counsel for Petitioner-Plaintiff; Samuel D. Morrone, 1212 Brook

Chatterleigh Association, 1001 Concordia Dr., Towson, Md. 21204, Protestunts;

Stewart Shannick, 1111 Ryegate Ad., Towson, Md. 21204; H. B. Warfleld, 1007

Old Court House, Towson, Md. 21204, People's Counsel for Baltimare County, on

o

v

September 1, 15987

Baltimore County Board of Appeals B
County Office Building SEF 2 a7

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Request for Appeal in
Case # BB-65-A

Gentlemen:

My request for appeal was filed late. The final order for
our request for variance was dated July 308, 1987 and at the time
of the hearing commissioner Jablen advised me that he would provide
in writing the various reasons for the denial. He was very
specific regarding this so when the final order came in, T was
expecting additional informaticn. I was on vacation from the 17th
to the 22nd of August during which time my father-in-law died. On
the 24th when I returned to work, the denial of our petition was in
my mail but without any comments from which I intended to bage my
appeal. Approximately mid week I attempted to contact Mr. “ablon
concerning these comments so that T could file a reasonable
request. His former secretary Stella finally got in touch with him
on Friday, but he was not able to return my call. I contacted him
again on Monday but he was unable to return my call, and on Tuesday
September 1, I finally had the opportunity to speak with him which
in fact was very helpful. When I spoke to Stella approximately the
26th of August she referred me to someone to enable me to get a
copy of the tape recording of the hearing so that I could get the
information I needed in order to file properly my appeal. When I
finally got in touch with the person responsible for the tapes on
Thursday I was informed that the tape recording machine was not
working during that time. The tape recording itself was
inaudible. Due to the circumstances outlined above I
respectfully request that you except our appeal concerning the
above matter. Thanking you in advance for your consideration and
awaiting your reply I remain.

Very truly yours |

_\.

i "j/f” e
_ .

¥ Tu
Christopher J. Trionfo,-
Agent for Ro6ck Church

r,J'.e Holmen
© JLounty Board of Appeal=z of Baltimore Count

®

®

APPEAL

Petiticn for Zoning Variance
SEfcorner Crogsvell Bridge Road and Loch Raven Boulevard
(1607 Cromwell Bridge Road)
9th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Rock Church - Petitioner
Case No. BE-£5-A

Fetition for Zoning Variance

Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments

Director of Planning & Zoning Comments missing from file

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 - Grading & Sediment Control Permit drawing
revised 4/22/86

2a thru 2c - Color photographs of Site

3 = Calendar of Events

L = Hone identified in the file

% = Print-out of Membership

& = Scale drawing of single-faced sign proposed
Letter of Frotest aated 7/24/87 from Samuel D. Morrone

Letter of Protest dated 7/22/87 from Eugene Waters, President of the
Chatterleigh Asscciation

Plat of Property with attachments

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated July 30, 1987

Letter of Appeal with attachment received September 2, 1987 from Christopher J.

Trionfo, Agent for Petitioner

Rock Church of Baltimore
1607 Cromwell Bridge Road

_ September 1, 1987
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

toning Commissioner
County Offjice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for zonin
g variance
Case ¥BB-55-2 for The Rock Church

Gentlemen:

We hereby respectfully submit Our request for appeal on the

above referenced case, enclosed please find our fee of $100.80

-”i::. P
51gned=Lw ey

Rev, Bart Pierce

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAR ND * Rock Church

M. 33099

DATE ACCOUNT_ Hal1t A5
|
f
AMSLNT
(LSS $2541 rec'd. I
mLcEvED
FROM. r r -
T | - —=
: )i
ron, Ine $aa ,

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF cARMIZN

hearing set above or ma

e ——

° ¢

Mr. Christopher J. Trionfo,

nt for Petitil
c/o Rock Church, 1607 ErnaueAEE gl

11 Bridge Aoad, Baltimore,K M4, 2124

Mr. Samue. D, Morrone, Protestant
1212 Brook Meadow Drive, Towsaon, Md, 21204

Mr. Eugene Waters, President. cr
v atterleigh R38O i e e
1001 Concordia Drive, Towson. Md. giggf ssoclation, Protestants

Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire,
Pecple's Counsel of Baltimore Ciounty

Fm. 223, 01d Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204

Request Notification: Norman E. Gerber, Director of Planning

James Hoswell, Office of PFlanning & Zening
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissicnep =
Deputy Zoning Commissicner

James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisop

Margaret E. duBois, Docket Clery

FETITION FOR ZoNIve VARIANCES

Gt -
h Electian District - fth Councilmanic Matrice

Lase No, BA-£5-4

LOCATION -

southeasge Coarner Cromw i

: ell Bridge :

(1607 Cromwe]] Bridge Hﬂud}T: 8¢ Road and Loch Raven Boulevard
DATE AND TIME-

Wednesday, Iuly 29, 1987

Room 106, County Offie
Towson, Maryland

» AL 1:30 P.m.

PUBLIC H Gz
EARING: e Building, 111 W

- Chesapeake Avenye,

of Baltimore County, by

authority .
County, will hold a b Fity of the Zoning Ary

= i
lic hearing: e
Petition r .
feet inp lf:: S?HI:$ Yariances to permit tun SIgns with a roral of 84 coy
height of 4 "' permitted one sign of 130 square feet Rt
CEAL ol 40 feet in licu of the permitted 25 feet ane A sign

Being the Property of  Rock Church
Plan filed with the Zoning Office.

» A% shown on plat

I
u?t;T: E;:n:h}h:t ?;;? Fblitiqnfﬂ} is granted, p buildin
rLy day appeal perind :
entertalin any request for 4 pos The 2
8 stay of t
for good cayse shown. Such reqzest E::ti:juuncu

de at the hearing,

oning Commissioner will,
of sald permir
received in Writing

huuprnr,
during this period
by the date of the

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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“BUPLICATE"”
QALTI maﬂ ICA 9 .
IJFFHE?E§}£ﬁ5g$ﬂq'ﬂ3-G-Efﬂﬂhﬁi 1EI= 1EJI! l""’:ﬁﬁ(:’lﬂt!g:ﬂhl
Laﬂ:*mm:jjt MARYLAND 21204 : g

ARNOLD JADION Er
NI ORIy e DEPUTY ZONNG COMMISSIONER

TOWSON, MD, ""“h"%i—"-’ -15.9

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

July 22, 1987

4ad published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md

bty

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

Reverend Bart Pierce
Rock Church

1607 Cromwell Bridge Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES
SE/cor. Cromwell Bridge Rd. and Loch Raven

Blvd. (1607 Cromwell Bridge Rd.)

Oth Election District - 6th Councilmanic DMstrict o, v,
Rock Church - Petitioner i g 1 :}; ________________
Case No. B8-65-A X '

Dear Reverend Pierce:

This is to advise you that £1017_79 is due for advertising

and posting of the above property. This fee must be paid before an
Order is issued.-

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURNED ON
THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED.

Do not remove sign from property from the time it is placed by
this office until the day of the hearing itself.
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCES BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

SE Corner Cromwell Bridge Rd.
and LOch Raven Blvd. (1607 : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Cromwell Bridge Rd.), %th Disc.

ROCK. CHURCH, Petitiomer Case No. BB-65-A

ENTRY OF APPEARAKCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matrer. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

ﬁ%tl{ﬁ: :__ L?" e —}ILL Al A )

Fh:rlli.ii'r Cole Friedman
People®s Counsel for Baltimore County

|

FPeter Max Zimmerman
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Room 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Bth day of July, 1987, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Rev. Bart Plerce,

1607 Cromwell Bridge Road, Baltimore, MD 21234, Petitlioner.
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Peter Max Z imme rman

Reverend Bart Pierce
Rock Church R 10

1607 Croawel] Bridge Road
Baltimore, Marvland 21234

NOTICE oF HEARING
RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARTANCES

SE/cor. Cromwell Brid
ge Rd. and Loch Rav
Blvd. (1607 Cromwell Bridge Rd.) o

9th Eiertion Dist
. rict - 6th C i I
Rock Church - Petitioner ouncilmanic District

Case No. BE--f5-4

TIME;
l 'm_F- Ja]

Hednpesday, July 29. 1957
PLACE: R

com 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Tow son, Maryland

DATE:

ent Co., Inc.

VALIDATION OR siaNATURE OF CABMILR
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| . : dhpi arviand 21208 T R L T SR . Zoning Commissioner Item No. ing Directi?
: i L L e N AP e e gl T TRy v~ o L R L Baltimore ry T } 1 1204 Location: SE/C Cromwe
: Your petition has besen received accepted for filing this ' Saac s sl Bridge Road & Loch Raven
| day of June s 1907, : L rCAE Sy LSl oy RE: Item No. 408 - Case Ho. 88-65-A BuulEUErﬁ it Baltimore
s —— 1 e —————— 3 - \ et | .I;"__I
. 3 TutitimE:;r gzﬁ:ngh::ﬂan:g Beltway I-695
: wrrrr o Existing Zoning: D.R. 2
i Bureau of Proposed Zoning: Uari::m::e
' - Enginesring Dear Rev. Plerce: Att: James Dyer to PerTitftEE sign?twth Hay 11, 1987
= B Betraeri The Zoning Plens Advisory Comittee has reviewtl G Flirc tich of bhe ailowed ARk '
" i State Rosds Commission subaitted with the sbove-referenced ;ﬁtiziﬂﬁruﬁ:e:ﬁﬂarwt:ﬁ atia of. 50 64, ft. wnd
ng 14 i comments are not intended to indicate to permit a sign height
RS ) it Al e Buresn of ted, but to assure that all parties are mace PEIE .
! l.:i‘rﬂh il ) SRR R e 3T e -E.-" rirs Prevention zoning actlon reques |:,11 with regard to the development plans of 40 feer in lieu of the Jablon
Petitioner -L-ﬂ#_-— 2 2 e i ; Nealth Departmsnt misre (of plans-On prawote this case The Director of FPlanning allowed 25 feet Mr. Arnold ,Ia foner
| Petitioner's ! - ml mi‘lﬁ l“ s - Froject Planning o THF h:::t:ﬂ:n:::'gﬁtu:ith the E.n;hlﬂg LOBiomER M- Ea BEREELCET Y Zny Emczi Building
Attorney o m— - ilﬁﬂmtfli 51 Building Department ::ﬁdzti:n: as to the suitability of the requested zoning. D Mr. Jablon Ff';:l;;it Marylan 21204
: el M e g . ear Mr. Ja :
T AL 22 Board of Edocakion comments submitted from the meabers of the _ lon: .
- ) toning Administration Ehcs oans a::. t;i: time T::at offer or request information on jyour On review of the submittal for sign variance_:, the pear Mr. Jab ingering has 1o comments fg;aétgﬂ_h
iy ¢ similar comments from the remaining members are State Highway Administration Bureau of Engineering Access . gureau of Traffic End o5 . 426, 427, 428, ool
L":-::;;:L petition. Iulsrr:ruard them to you. Otherwise, sny comment that Permits has forwarded the Rock Church submittal to the T 419, 421, 422, 424, 425, '
I“Eﬂ:d'iﬁr:muu will be placed in the hearing file. This following bureaus. mﬁ;z
s " :
date of the enclosed 5 a BUrS .
petivicn s acceptod (o illi:Ehzgu;EE a:ﬂnrdingly. The S.H.A. Bureau of Project Planning, Mr. Donald Yery trul¥ ¥ .
filing certificate and a hearing Honeywell (333-1136), will review the Emeli-L:HEIli? conn- — y XN ’ s S
rs, ection with the proposed improvements to the Baltimare b ek ntfs A ;
Very truly you Beltway 1-695 and the S.H.A. Beautification Section, ichael 5. Flanigan .,
rd é tﬁ’f’ c/o Morris Stein (333-1642), will review the Rock Church Mic Enqineer Aesnciate
FILE : . : loc ; in Traffic :
submictal for variance pecrtalning to sign locatlon
JAMES E. DYER reference to Interstate highways.
{I:.E:::Za;lnns Advisory Committee On receipt of addicional information, the State MSF:1t

Highway Administration will provide additional comments

b to Baltimore County Zoning.
JED:b]3

Very truly yours,

Ohul 2

Charles Lee, Chief
Bureau of Engr. Access Permits

Enclosures

cc: File
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Morris Stein
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Mr. Arnold Jablon ZUNiNG UFHE

Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Jl,fli+l:¢‘:‘l||"r".‘ r';,.;"f
Mr. Amold Jablon

Zoning Camissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Bullding
Towson, MD 21204
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Re: Property Owner: Rock Church Dennis F. Rasmusser LA e sesthefes ) oprCIdnce Case # BE-65A
L gy Bl i . i ,"f L - - Faa .
: ¢ 2 Tip r - The Chatterleigh Association represent
Location: SE/C Cromall Bridgs Rosd and Ioch Raven Blvd, y TF TR e vy Slrneluven aed ap Xl S in Chatterleigh, Brook HE.EI:IDHE. Hurlts gllihn“:::'nfﬁuft:mntﬁuﬁ: E:irlitmﬂi:::?
Item No.: 408 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 4/28/87 we faie peliced 2 regurst 3 Faree g L PE T O tudd Pl avvraarailivia: e R This entire area north of the beltway is zoned for 1ow density residential
o o _ _ : o : use and the character of the area is fimly established, that of single
Gentlemen: by the Keck Clurcd 37 Covmu et/ briche Hed wnd e iF e d e Hle P pflen J A Mg family dwellings and pemitted institutional uses. It is the opinion of
: o o C ' . the members of this association that the present regulations for this area
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this Loch Raver B o P e F o VOpr A ,‘;.r:“ Y et T ;" DG AP e e VA PR R i Y Y e are correct and should not be changed or deviated from.
Bureau and the camments below marked with an *X* are applicable and required ' r: . - '
_ Separ. #ehe  sPicns Ay phse ¥ P ko ; . : _ Our association wants to go on rec z-
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property , ~ il b /o o S L S Thox sx5ewe s3 e sempeclont Hoosrs sha7 1 = Rock Church's petition fu?- 3 -.rariaunr:e ﬁ:n t§1 Ibtf:n?th:nfrilglénnnff:us:td :nsz.;lﬁ
{ ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be e f Fhes  por 25 s Lo su wp resedentist ¢ F Al fdier s A T4 7 C 5 tsr v L E: ﬂ;;téfltj' {ﬁiu} Equarf feet and forty (40) feet high. The sign is to
located at intervals or feet along an approved road in accor- , CEE Ay docnld DD Fihen T + comming on at dusk and going off at dawn. This sign would be
dance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the Department L asyf ef e Lelry FH oex wre? cn Ay Al pphesid aiwil R EER W& A e P viewable by most of the homes in our association. y
of Public Works. g d et LAFTET Cue AL raFnrig e o

We believe a sign of this magnitude is not necessary for the church to carry

out its mission and would not be in the best int
eresl of th
in this area. ¢ home owners
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{ ] 2. A second means of vehicle access is recuired for the site.
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the maximam allowed by the Fire Department. Respectful ly submitted,

s B s

;?.-‘..E:.r"..--,.-f; Sipey S8 Fhrir eunlramie o P "'.I,,.-“"
{ ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicapble parts of the -

Fire Prevention Code pricr to occupancy or beginning of operation. M R TR Efrery af el A Py S LF ed ant o Lo

Yeurs Joady,

CPe il FSHrive writiodSiil i s i 3 Eugene Waters, President
{ ) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall it A O R e S . -7 Chatterleigh Association
camply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Pro- Derdd 17 Qpwedrs Fp fe 38 JessS 3 gd Feers i rtvnscet e Ay i 1001 Concordia Drive
tection Assocliation Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code,"™ 1976 edition ' e i O e Towson, Md. 21204
prior to occupancy. oy ,i"‘"”‘:"'fl F:3 Secpnsd S er Voo J-,-’.f,.“r‘#.-;.r._.—;

( ) 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn. Sievnce 7 13 pf il r’-ﬂ-"'".:.hrg.- P o -,."f”'

c: Rev. Bart Pierce - Rock Church
{ *) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comen t this time.
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Approved: 2 ee ged s ¢ ;
#ire Prevention Bureau /; C Wnd SF e Bave dny bt fe Kape 2

Stewart Shinnick-Zonning Chairmman

Chatterleigh Association
REVIEWER:

nspection Division
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Mr. Christophe= J. T ROCKE CHURCH

c/o Rock Church, 1

o, Agent for Petitioner
roowell Bridge Road, Baltimore,

. b el
e ——

patition for Zoning Variance

ch Raven Boulevard
corner Cromwell Bridge Road and Lo
2l (1607 Croswell Bridge Road)

BHBIHGEE COUNTY, Hll!&ﬂ[‘l

« 21234
SE/corner Cromwell Bridge road and

Loch Raven Boulevard (1607 Cromwell Bridge Foad)

Mr. Samuel D. Morrone, Protestant
1212 Brook Meadow Drive, Towson, Md. 21204

Oth Election D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

c District th E fstrict
gth Election District = ﬁthpiﬁzﬁiéi::ﬂi VEe VAR -signs th Courcilmanic District
arnold Jablon fune 30, 1967 .. ... Rock E""“"E': T 8-65-4 1001 WE:TE ‘f‘f"“fﬂ Fresident, Chatterleigh Association, Protestants
T0. Zanlng. Commissioner. e Date. .. .. Socstasedommnsom Case No. LUula vrive, iUsWoun, imde  D1200 e
' i une: 3, 1987 Petiti \
Phyllls Col on for Variance by Rev, Bart Plerce, Rock Cruee
MlarTaly | ©a. Y 1 Mczém::-:m:mr ?Egplu'a mﬁéﬁ'ﬁﬂhﬁﬁ“"& John V. Murphy, Esg for variance to permit 2 signs with :::a?'gﬁﬁﬁf iyl
FROM__QOffice of Planning ang o0l 09.. Rm. 223, Old Courthouse Tﬂ"" “‘“*::1’ 16 E. Lombard St in lleu of allowed 1 sign w/30 3q ft; and to pereis o
¢, lowson, Maryland 21204 Balto., MD 21202 sign helght of 40 ft in lleu of allowed 25 fr .
ﬂllll H ﬂ-ﬁ:&-ﬁn Sjﬂﬁfﬂ‘.l‘T ‘ﬂtﬂniﬂk Counzel for Pat'p. duly 29 = -y N O <Y
e petition for Zoning variance’ L '?cjnh Rd. (2/3¢4) Hearing held before the Z.C. on petition.
B
. July 30 0
rder of the Z.C.t Petition for Variancss REY
Description of Froperty v’#; 55 . n for Yarfiances DENIED.
eptember 1 Order for Appeal to the C.B. of A. Trom Rev, Bare Plarce

hrtirlcau of Fﬂ;tlﬂs"f Hock Church.

Ihis office is opposed to the granting of the subject reguesl.

lal area. Further,
i upon the adjacent resident
Such 8 alde, SOl R I.“E‘ﬂl;hﬂr posting of additional signaoce along the

February 11, 14988

Certificate of Publication .- Hearing before tne Board on appeal.

Request Notification: Norman E. Gerber, Director of Planning

this office is opposed 1o J
interstale system, 8 Entry of Appearance of Pecple's Counsel James Hoswell, Office of Planning & Zoning March 3 Urder of the Board: that Petition for Varis
ﬂﬂﬂﬂ!ﬂtl‘f g- Aobert HEiﬂEﬂ. Innlng Commissioner DENTED. Litaon for Varlance i=
Committee eputy Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Plans Advisory Lomm
James E. Dyer, Zoni March 11
Director of Planning & Zoning Comments missing from file Hargirst g? daﬂﬁiarﬂghiﬁnggiigg g:::rrgnruipggﬁllfi1$dF1n CCt, BCo, by John V. Murphy,
' all of Hock Church,
1 Permit drawing
; - Grading & Sediment Contro T
Norman E. Gerbyr, Petitione's Exhibitat V- revised 4/22/86 reh 3 Petition to accompany appeal filed.
Direcior Y
: . May 2 n .
NeSulRmeb "3 = Calendar of Evenis Iifggczéné_ff égntinﬁny filed; record of proceedings
1 II. ¥ G'- o4
i - None identified in the file August 16
§ - #fqi’ Order of the Circuit Court that the decision of the
_€ - Print-out of Membership Board of Appeals is AFFIRMED. (J. Jacobsan)
h d sign proposed September 1
.6 = Scale drawing of single face en P er 13 w&i’ grdjrhrnr Appeal to the Court of Special Appeals filed
¥ John V. HU!“,’.J!'I:}I'. E_'j:IuirE on bekal® ar Hacl 'r;-'l '-..-
Astter of Protest dated 7/24/87 from Samuel D. Horrone Rev. Bart Plerce, T CRHrC R and
t of the June 20, 198 ‘/él ’ - =T
Aetter of Protest dated 7/22/67 from Eugene Haters, Prenlcen r Order of the C. of S. A. AFFIRMING Circuit Court.
Chatterlelgh Association .
_plat of Property with attachments
JLoning Commissioner's Order dated July 30, 1987
rristopher J.
D tter of Appeal with attachment received Septemper 2, 1987 from C P

Trionfo, Agent for petitioner

CPS=008

Connty Board of Appenls of Baltimore County

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVEMUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Law QFFICES OF
JOHN V. MURPHY. ESQUIRE

County E;',uurh of Apprals of Baltimore County

oom 200 Conrt Housr

Towson, Marpland 21204

Law OFFICES OF
JOHN V. MURPHY, ESQUIRE

SO V. MuReHY
RicHarn D SaLvo

I REPLY REFER T
0 32 LIGHT STRILT O 16 EasT LOwBARD STRECT 1 NaRts BowLvs Roan

SJOHM V. MURPMY
MicHARD Dh SaLvo

(301080 887-3180 PN LY REFEW TE: {(301) -19-1-3180
0 32 LiGuT Smegry O 18 EAST Lowlass STREET ﬁ\r: NiokrTs BOLLING ROAD Stconn Fuoon Ting FLoos Catosaviil ™MD 21228
SECOND Fi oo TeRg Fuoom Catosdwvn £, MO 21228 Bacmim3ag, MO 21202 Bu msssl WO 21202 1308 'Ir_‘.;l_,’lﬁf
BaiTmeoes. MD 21202 BALTHORE. MD 21202 13011 T44-4967 (3013 5760008 (301! BI7-0215 '

December 1, 1988 {301) 576-0006 (301 B37-021%

Septealber 13, 1983

May 2, 1948

March 28, 1988

Leslie D. Gradet, Clerk
Court of Special Appeals
of Maryland
Annapolis, MD 21401-1698

clerk of the Courc
Clrcuic Court for 2altimore County
2.C. nox ¢754

Towson, taryland 21204-0754

June Holman

Secretary to the Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

cld Court House

Towson, ML. 21204

RE: Case No. BB-CG-1539
Rock Church of Baltimore, Inc. v.
Feople's Counsel of Baltimore County

RE: Rock Church of Baltimore, Inc. et al
Variance for =ign on property
Casae No.#: BB OG 15319/54/339

Michael Gisriel, Esgquire
210 E. Lexington Street, Suite 400
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Case No.#: 88-65-A
Petition of Rock Church
Variance

Dear Ms. Cradet:

The subject case was appealed from the Circult Court for
Baltimore County to the Court of Special Appeals on September 13, 19BS,

iE: Case Ho. BB-65-A

Hock Church

Dz2ar Ladies/Geoatlenen:

Please fina attached ar Order for Appeal in relerence =o Dear Ms. Holman,
the apove cace for filing with the Court, Sur twWwe ch ~kf, oach

in the ameunt of §50.060, are actached for tns filing :Zoe.

In order that we may follow this case through to its Dear Mr. Gisriel:

conclusion, we would appreciate your noting our request for a copy of

the Opinion in this case when it is filed by the Court of Special
Appeals.

Pleas=> find attached a copy of the Order of Appeal and
Petition for filing with the Court, My secretary had sent the
original Order of Appeal to the Wwrong county. It was sent to
Board of Appeals of Howard County, Courthouse Drive, Ellicott
City, Maryland 21043. We are in the process of trying to get
the original to you as soon as possible,

In response to your request, enclosed is a copy of the
Flease xinaly send us the form for the Pre-hearing

Conferrnce Tniormation Report. It is my uvnuerscandiing that we
only have ton (10) days to file.

Opinion/Order issued March 3, 1988 by the County Board of Appeals

regarding the subject casa,

Thank you for r
¥ your time and attention to our request. If I can provide any additional information, please call

.?}!r“ Yocur most prompt responte is necessary and cratefully

appreciated. Thank you. Please submit what I have sent to you, Thank you so much

Very truly yours,
for your consideration in this matter.

r

Qﬂﬁ.&#&&w

slncerely,

Very truly yours, oy
Very Truly Yours:
"

)wf sl f‘ir‘ﬁf;-iﬂ]

John V. Murphy

- .
i i fE: : ; )
Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
hAdministrative Secretary

enharmer
Administrative Secretary

John V. Murphy

JVH/ any N
Enclosures JV
cc: Peter M, limacrman, Zaguire ' Enclosures
Michael Gisriel, Esquire }j" J_
Hev. Lart Plerce i
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LAW OFFICES OF

JoHN V. MURPHY, ESQUIRE

Jowin V., MyusREY
McHaRD D SALYD

i BEELY REFER TOE
(10, LoMBARD STRELT 14 NOETH RouLiNG ADAD
gty s Ficoh CaroviL MO. 21228
BaiTmecar. WD 21202 BapTrmont, MO, 71202 (01 Td-4967
(30 STE-0008 (301) BAT-0218

March 22, 1988

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Courthouse Drive
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

RE: se No.§: 88-65-A
%Eiltinn of Rock church -
variance

Dear Ladies/Gentlemen:

Please find attached an Order of Appeal for filing with
the Board. Thank you.

Very Truly Yours:

r - " i =||"
3:,:'*., T TN VAN S ‘hv)
g " = I
JO V. Murphy . /
JVM/any
Enclosures
cc: Lawrence E. Schmidt, Acting Chairman
HBenry H. Lewis

Patricia Phipps .
Phyllis Friedman, Esquire, Peoples Counsel
Mr. Eugene Waters, President, Chatterleigh Community Assoc.

Pastor Bart Plerce

Law OFFICES OF "., REes;
i LLZil
q:n-m V. MURPHY, ESQUIR TY B0ARD el

JoHM V. MureEY i APPEALS
RicHARD Di SALVD I:EI D':I e
“ P2y
iv REPLY REFER TCE
M 32 LgHT STRLEY O 16 East Lowpien STR{LY O 14 Nowte ROLLwE ROSAD
Sfcong Fuola Tedl FLOO® CatomsvilLE. MO 21234
Bagmaepsf WD 2012032 Baimeosr WO 21302 (30011 Ta4-2567
1301) STE-GO06 201 BIT-0215

October 20, 1987

The Honorable William Hacket

Chairman of Baltimore County Board of Appeals
014 County Courthouse

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: The Appeal
Case NO.: 88-65-A
Appeal by The Rock Church

Dear Mr. Hacket,

Please be advise that I will be representing the Rock
Church in their petition for Zoning Variance before the Board
of Appeal in the above reference case. I would appreciate you
adding my name to the mailing list in this regard and letting
me know when the hearing will be scheduled.

1 understand from Mr. Christopher J. Trionfo who filed the
appeal in his September 1, 1987 letter that you have considered
the issue of whether the appeal was filed timely. I understand
from Mr. Trionfo that you have ruled that the appeal was timely
filed and that as a result thereof will be having a hearing on
the matter. If this is not the case please let me know so that
I might prepare arguments in regard to timely filing.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Very Truly Yours:
ﬁkﬂiQPTW hTWEAL{ ﬂ
J '|J
John V. Murphy
JVM/any

cc: Rev. Bart Plerce
Christopher J. Trionfo

County Fnarh of Appeals of Baltimore County

Boom 200 Court House
Cokson, Margland 21204
(301)454-3180

Law OFFICES OF

JOHN V. MURPHY, ESQUIRE

Coumty gnrh of Appeals of ?niﬁmn‘ﬂnmﬂg

Room 200 Court House
Totoson, Hargland 21204
(3p1) 494-3180

O 3P LscuT STRELT O 16 EasT LownisD STRELCT 14 MoaTs RoLume RoLD April &, 1988
SeoomD Fubon Teamd FLODE CatossviLLe, MD. 21228 April 4, 1988
: BaLTmeoRE. MO, 21202 BaLmeeoay. MD. 21202 (301) T44-4967
: (301] 576-0008 301) 837-021%

March 22, 1988

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Courthouse Drive
Bllicott City, Maryland 21043

John V. Murphy, Esg.
1E E. Lombard 5t.
Baltimore, MD. 21202

FPhyllis C. Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Court House

Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Case NHo. BE-065-A
Dear Mr, Murphy: Aock Church

IEF

E5=R

Re: Case No.

RE: Came No.#: BB-65-A 8-
Rock Church

Petition o ch -
Variance

Dear Mrs. Friedman:

Motice is hereby given, Iin accordance with the

Rules of Procedure of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that
an appeal has been taken 2 the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County from the decision ol the County Board of Appeals rendered

in the above matter.

In accordance with Rule B-7 (a) of the Rules of Procedure oi the
Court of Appeals of Maryland, the County Board of Appeals is required 10
submit the record of proceedings of the appeal which you have taken 1o the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the above entitled matrer within thirty

days.

Dear Ladies/Gentlemen:

Please find attached an Order of Appeal for filing with
the Board. Thank you.

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by you. Enclosed 15 a copy of the Certificate of Hotice.

Certifird copies of other documents necessary for the completion of the
record must also be at your expense.

Very Truly Yours:

Very truly yours,

o b e
gl s i I
June Holmen, Secretary

Encl. £ i
ee:  Samuel D. Morrone uf;

Eugene Waters
Stewart Shannick
H., B, Warflield
David Flelds
James Hoawell

J. Robert Halnes
Ann NastarowlcEZ
James E. Dyer
Docket Clerk

The cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must be paid
in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court not later than thirty days
from the date of any petition you file in court, in accordance with Rule B-7

{a).

: PR
«f: W Munfbey
John V. Murphy .

JVM/any
Enclosures
cc: Lawrence E. Schmidt, Acting Chairman

Henry H. Lewis

Patricia Phipps

Phyllis Priedman, Esguire, Peoples' Counsel

Mr. Bugene Waters, President, Chatterleigh Community As

Pastor Bart Pierce

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice which has been filed

in the Circuit Court.

Very truly yours,

.. .
b Mgt pééé;ﬁbf

June Holmen, Secretary
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HO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOCOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. HREQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND
IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABS0OLUTELY NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (175) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c}, COUNTY
COUNCIL BILL #59-79.
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THIS REVOCABLE LICEMSE, Mode thi
THE ('l‘ TTERLEIGH .&SSC'ATION “ by SE, Mode this day of
x and betwsen BALTIMOR _September N%as ,
IO} = Fallowing no ed of hear. set for Thurs. FEb‘! 1988, aL 10 a.m.: Rock Church E GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, hersinofier refarred 10 0 "Li:iuur".H:nd
relerred 1o as "Licensee”". ereinalie

INCORPORATED

Christopher J. Trionfo

Samuel Morrone

Eugene Waters

Stewart Shannick

P/ Friedman

N. Gerber, J. Hoswell

J. R. Haines, A. Nastarowlcz, J. Dyer, B. duBois

et A i _.*}'Lu_tf.b.", £{¢;1 '-":ﬁ'i:}
4 /

TOWSON, MD. 21204
WITHNESSETH:

THAT the Licenses hos requested the righ ivi
- ght and privilege 1o snte d
Licensor's property, hereinolier referred to a3 porrel of land, os delineoted ,;H :F:;;::"T-::Td ""-;’nl::llg;“ﬁ:;nl

, attached hereto, made a part hereaf d bad ** "
stated below, ond the Lic s willi ®ol, and morked “Exhibir A
cut fsih. s icensor is willing to gront tuch use subject to the terms and cond

January 20, 1988

, lor the purpose
itions et hereinaltes

County Board Of Appeals Of Baltimore County
Room 200 Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

MHOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ol the right and privilege herein granted and the f

. Dellars ($ 1.00 Yo o
Licenseor in odvonce for the peried  October 1, 1984
Ia Etptenh-rr 30, 1994 g 1Mis mutually agreed os follows:

v paid by the Licensee to the

RE: Request for Zoning Variance
Roek Church
Case ¢ 38-65A

1. LICENSOR hereby gronts unte Licensee, ond the loiter hereby accepts o license 1o enter e
nd use

the parcal of lond o3 delineoted on the alorementioned pl
al salely |
& base 1] feet wicde and height of lpprn:in::ilr .ir f:::f purpote of g s

The Chatterleigh Association represents 311 owner/occupants of fine
~esidences in Chatterleigh, Brook Meadows, Hunt Club Farms, and Hunt
Crest Estates. This entire area north of the beltway is zoned for low
density residential use and the character of the area is firmly
established, that of single family dwellings and permitted
institutional uses. It is the opinion of the members of this
association that the present regulations for this area are correct
and should not be changed or deviated f{rom.

Gra
ntee 13 responsible for mowing grass and maintaining area around the sign

Our association wants to go on record as to being strongly opposed to
+he Roeck Church's petition for a variance Lo allow them to construct
a sign of over sixty (60) =quare feet and forty (40) feet high. The
sign is to be lighted, coming on at dusk and going off at dawn. This
sign would be viewable by most of the homes in our assocliation.

2, LICENSOR shall have the right of ingress and egress aver the 1aid parcel of lond 1o:

a. {:n::l-ruhl.:r operate ond maointain present ond/or future gas and/or electric facilities in 7
; : ' , OVEl an
under the 1aid parcel of lond and the right 1o make necessary openings ond excavation. for the

ip I- & Tu sl .
frrfpote of examining, repairing, nll.-nn,u or ..ﬂ-ndm“ soid electric and/or p—_— facilitiey siuviiad

that oll openings and excavations shall be :
Ialiiin ngned and sk sumdtrion: properly refilled ond resurfoced and the parcel of land

The zoning commissioner denied the request for a variance on July 29,
1987 stating the sign would be of an advertizing nature and not
directional., Our association agrees with Hr. Jablon's opinion and in
addition belives a sign of this magnitude is not in the best interest
of the home owners in this area.

b. Make 1es? borings or surve i i
¥s on taid parcel of land provided that such
percel of land does not unreasonably disturh the praceful enjoyment nFl:hu- ;'i'::'ﬂl::::‘“"d sarens to fhe

. Tnmpl In::l Innd.-"'nr .w* down ond keep trimmed, topped and cut down any tees or bushes an soid
porcel of lond which, in the seole judgment of Licensor, may interfere with or fall u h
present and/or lutlure goy and/or electric lacilities. pan:the -1 01d

Respectfully submitted,

4 ri
.r_: ?
Eugene Waters, President
Chatterleigh Association
1001 Concordia Drive

Towson, Maryland 21204

3. LICENSOR sha i
S shall not be lioble for eny crop end/or other domage, regardless of cause, on the parcel

/04 LN

4. LICENSEE, ax port of the consideration hereof, agrees to:

a3

14
-

a. Accept the parcel of land in irs present condition far the right and privilege hereby given

b, Keep said parcel of lond in good order and conditien ot all times,

¥

¢. Comply with all present and luture oppli i
pplicable lows and requirements of l
o the pastal abland 5o-vae thavad: nts of public authorities in respech

Bl
SRR ﬁﬁg
0 Quvo
ERER

$Y3ddV

employees ond assigns, from ond ogaintl
including the loss of life, sustoined 1o
invitess, contractars, or membars
d parcel of lond, whether
emplayees of ossignd, of

c:

d. 1demnify, defend ond hold harmless the Licensor, its EIEI.'H-:I-

any and all Ii,:'n,hw und-_.-"'gr ddm-nge ol petion or _p-rﬂﬂf ¥
her the agents, employess, assigns, servanis,
ceansor o Licenied, while in and around I_h. Heunss
gligence on the par! of the Licensor, ils agenit,
exercise of the right ond privilege herein granied.

Hon. William R. Evans - Councilman, 5th District
gny personi, whe!
al the family al L

resulting lrom ocis of ne
arising in gny manner fram the

[ ]

hatterleigh Rssoclation

3tawart Shinnick - Zoning Chairman,
fLM-3451)
{BEE OVER]

Mol te assign this License of sransfer in any mannet any part thereof for any purpois:
g, Mel e
ciures of any kind or noture unless specifically provided for

{. MHet 1o constrycl any buildings or siry

by this license,

Liceniee, surrender the
[ lppd *a | icanior upon

this License, all properly belenging of the

smrprnimolegn of :
seLiinn ol suid |,£|-ll'-tli 1

g Flaiive, 43¢ hereby gronted and surrender pos

right and privilege -
yermin ticn in good order and candition.
sum of dums in edvance shall not ba held to creals
paid, but the Licensor may al any time revoke This

5. THE PAYMEHNT hereunder by the Lic.niee of any
tice and refunding the payment for the balance of

an irrevacoble license lor the period for th:hllurﬂl'l s
License by giving the Licensee thirly [30) doys' written no
the parios lor which the 1ome has been poid.

Janvary 19, 1%E88 )
l— | | rry (300 days prior 'o the sxpiration of the original term or any

4. THIS LICEMNSE moy " rm.ﬁ-l'-h'ld thi
extension thersol Hgﬂ*ﬂﬂiﬁ;ﬁ:ﬂ:ﬁ‘ﬁ##ﬁlﬂiﬂﬂ | ipadopaeaec

the day and yeor

County Boaré of Rppeals
F 2. this License o be duly executed

Baltimore County
Court House - Room 200
Towson, IiD 21204

4 l.l'l'd'

IM WITHESS WHEREQF, the patties herelo have

first abowe wirtien.

BALTIMORE GASAHND EI.:'EETHIE COMPANY
\

< =
81 (— B 5£?ij (SEAL)

EUPEJﬂ sor, Proparty Management
1 pobert 1 Smith

WITHESS:

REF: Cace EE=65-A Pock Church

Centlenen:

I+ has come to our attention that on February 11, 19&8, WITHESS:
at 10:00 a.m., in Foom 218 in the Olé Court House, the ) _ﬂ&\
appeal to the referenced case will be hearc. & " s fﬁf‘*ifﬂ - _ffffhh =3 {SEAL)
z .--n.':-t-"r" f_.- i e ﬂ"l-""--‘rl'"ﬂ C.Hﬂrh 2 dech ’/.r
hs a representative of the Hampton Improvement By —Christhbher J rZianfo
o ' (SEAL)

Ascociation (600 homes), we suppert the Chatterly Community's
objection to the Pock Church's proposal to erect two lighted
eigns to indicate their location, Our primary objection to
this is that it smacks of adévertising. In addition, it will
be an eyesore in a beautiful reeidential comnmunity.

Mailing Addresi

1607 Cromecl] RBridge doad

e other churech in the Towson area finds it necessary
chat such ponstrous signs, as those proposed by Fock Church,

are needed to establish their identity. It would appear the
objective of this latter church is for acvertieing enly -not Balt imore  Hd Zip 21237
identity. They already have an acceptable sign at the foot nifice &hL HLOA

of their driveway which serves the purpose.

S4511 IB.30.)AK Church a2 2217
L afille

Very truly yours,

e 5 3
/A-Jbr--:-'--"'-'.-";".-_'—__"

D. R. Tarallo
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